
 

Regeneration and Leisure Scrutiny Sub-
Committee 

 
Tuesday 6 December 2011 

7.00 pm 
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

 
Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor David Noakes (Chair) 
Councillor Renata Hamvas (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Columba Blango 
Councillor Claire Hickson 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Lisa Rajan 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
 

Councillor Poddy Clark 
Councillor Mark Glover 
Councillor Helen Hayes 
Councillor Paul Noblet 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
 

 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact Karen Harris on 020 7525 0324  or email: karen.harris@southwark.gov.uk   
 
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Annie Shepperd 
Chief Executive 
Date: 28th November 2011  
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

Regeneration and Leisure Scrutiny Sub-
Committee 

 
Tuesday 6 December 2011 

7.00 pm 
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

 
 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear working days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

4. MINUTES 
 

1 - 8 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on Tuesday 11th October 2011. 
 

 

5. CABINET MEMBER INTERVIEW - COUNCILLOR VERONICA WARD - 
CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE, SPORT AND 
OLYMPICS 

 

9 - 12 

   
 

 

6. LIBRARY REVIEW REPORT AND RESPONSE FROM CABINET 
 

13 - 43 

 The report and response from the Cabinet (18.10.2011) is attached for 
your information. 
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING. 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY CLOSED ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START 
OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

  
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  28 November 2011 
 



1 
 
 

Regeneration and Leisure Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 11 October 2011 
 

 
 
 
 

REGENERATION AND LEISURE SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Regeneration and Leisure Scrutiny Sub-Committee held on Tuesday 
11 October 2011 at 7.00 pm at John Harvard Library, 211 Borough High Street, 
London SE1 1JA  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor David Noakes (Chair) 

Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Columba Blango 
Councillor Claire Hickson 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Lisa Rajan 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Veronica Ward 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Shelley Burke, Head of Overview & Scrutiny 
Fitzroy Williams, Scrutiny Project Assistant 
Jon Abbott, Project Director 
Rob Deck, LendLease 
Gill Davies, Director of Environment and Leisure 
Adrian Whittle, Head of Culture, Libraries, Learning and Leisure 
Ben Finden, Project Manager, Environement & Leisure 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 1.1 Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Lisa Rajan. 
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 2.1 There were none. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 3.1 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations. 

Agenda Item 4
1



2 
 
 

Regeneration and Leisure Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 11 October 2011 
 

 

4. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2011 be agreed as a true and accurate 
record. 
 

5. ELEPHANT AND CASTLE UPDATE  
 

 5. ELEPHANT AND CASTLE UPDATE 
 
5.1  Representatives from Lendlease reported that they were working on the 

consultation process and holding monthly meetings via the forum. They were 
appointed in June 2010 and have held exhibitions. They informed the sub-
committee that the website was now set up and the address was 
www.elephantandcastle.org.uk. 

 
5.2 Members were informed that there was a master-plan exhibition in the summer 

which had included :- 
 

• 3 pop up events  
• 3 walk and talk events (which proved to be very useful) 
• 6 liaison meetings 
• 6 outreach events 
• Regular drop-in sessions 

 
5.3  It was reported that 600 people had attended and 200 feedback slips were 

received along with 100 comments from local residents. This information had given 
officers a sense of what was required from local people, such as the need for 
streets, squares and open spaces in a safe and secure environment. 

 
5.4  Officers reported that there were 3 liaison groups which would provide further 

details of local needs, the groups consisted of business and retail, security and 
residents. It was also reported that should anyone require further information they 
should use the website stated in paragraph 5.1 of this minute. 

 
5.5  Officers reported there was a walkabout held at Rodney Road with residents and 

contractors, which had been creative and informative. Feedback forms were to be 
incorporated into a database, this information would be distributed to all local 
homes in 
[...]
pic and Paralympics games.  

 
7.2 The capital legacy funding process was split over two stages. The first invited 

project proposals based on criteria agreed by the capital legacy group, which 
would look to increase activity in sports throughout the borough.  The second stage 
centered on gaining more detailed information from applicants in order to make 
assessments for feasibility and risk. The second stage 2 applications had been 
received in July 2011 and the capital legacy group had met at the end of August to 
shortlist and make final recommendations for the £2M package of capital projects. 

 
7.3 Forty unique submissions were received by the Council for stage one the funding 

process. Seventeen of those projects, with a combined value of £4.51M were 
recommended by the capital legacy group to be successful at stage one. 

 

6



7 
 
 

Regeneration and Leisure Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 11 October 2011 
 

7.4 The seventeen successful bids were invited to participate in stage two of the 
funding process. All were asked to complete a stage two application form and 
standardised risk log. 

 
7.5 The deadline for completing stage two applications was 5 p.m. on Friday 22nd July 

2011. Fourteen stage two applications were received with a combined value of 
£3.61M. Three of the seventeen bids successful at stage one did not submit 
applications at stage two. This report recommends a package of ten capital 
projects with a combined value of £2,000,600. 

 
7.6 Officers pointed out to members that the project objective was to promote broader 

participation by young people. The project would creat a number of packages and 
this was just one element of the overall scheme. 

 
7.7 It was reported that 10 schools had already bought into the scheme and it’s 

initiatives, this would help more ordinary children and preserve our buildings.  
Members questioned the ten projects recommended for full and part award are 
evenly distributed across the borough, officers stressed that they could only 
process applications received by the deadline. 

 
7.8 Officers reported that some bids submitted were very poor, but officers had 

arranged to visit these groups in an attempt to apply a stronger bid. 
 
7.9 In reponse to members questions, officers described Peckham Rye where there 

were problems with too many teams and not enough pitches. The problem was 
that the pitches get damaged and worn, this project would enhance the condition of 
the pitches. Historically Peckham Rye suffers from poor drainage which limites 
useage. 

 
7.10 The director undertook to provide members with details on the legacy fund 

applications for their information. 
 

This report was noted.  
 

8. UNEMPLOYMENT FIGURES  
 

 8.1 The Chair with the agreement of the sub-committee noted the the report and 
requested that officers be prepared to be invited to another meeting of this sub-
committee before the end of this financial year.  

 
 The meeting ended at 10.05 p.m. 
 

7



8 
 
 

Regeneration and Leisure Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 11 October 2011 
 

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 [EXEC ONLY] 
 
DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 18 OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, [DATE]. 
 
THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER THAT 
DATE.  SHOULD A DECISION OF THE EXECUTIVE BE CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY, 
THEN THE RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE PENDING THE 
OUTCOME OF SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION. 
 

 
 

8



Culture, Leisure, Sport and the Olympics 
 
To promote and develop sport and culture in the borough, including leisure services 
and facilities, adult education, sports development, arts, museums and heritage, and 
libraries. To work with the cabinet member for health and adult social care (with 
regard to public health and healthy lifestyles). 
  
The portfolio holder will have particular responsibility for: 
  
•           ensuring that the council delivers savings ident
[...]
o East Dulwich Station; notes that there are both 
revenue and capital implications for this and that these issues are being 
addressed as part of the Council’s budget-setting process for the next three 
years.  

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
6.  Public libraries are a statutory service required by the 1964 Public Libraries 

and Museums Act. The Act requires local authorities to provide “a 
comprehensive and efficient service” for “all persons wishing to make use 
thereof”. The Act does not define the terms “comprehensive and efficient” but 
the Secretary of State does have powers of intervention should authorities be 
deemed not to be fulfilling their responsibilities.  

 
7. The Act does not allow for charging for access to books and information. 

However, legislation does allow for charges to be made for the use of other 
materials and additional services not specified in the 1964 Act.  

 
8. Libraries fall under the jurisdiction of the Government’s Department for Culture 

Media and Sport (DCMS). The Museums, Libraries and Archives Council 
(MLA) the government agency formerly responsible for the sector ceased 
operations in March 2012 and some of its responsibilities for libraries have 
transferred to the Arts Council.  

 
9. All local authorities are currently facing difficult decisions about reducing 

resources over the next three years and a variety of approaches have been 
taken. These include different models of governance including trusts, 
community ownership and use of volunteers; sharing buildings, or integrating 
with other services including one stop shops; reduction of non-frontline costs; 
library closures or reduced opening hours and reductions in stock fund. 

 
10. The Council Plan sets out how the Council will create a fairer future for all. The 

priorities for libraries are stated as follows: 

• “We will open a new state of the art library at Canada Water and a better 
library in Camberwell and ensure they provide good value for money, 
[...]
ing average of one hour per week – 594 needed 
• Volunteers giving average of three hours per week – 198  needed 
• Volunteers giving average of four hours per week – 148.5  needed 

 
Advantages associated with using volunteers 
 
22.9 The advantages include there being much more direct community involvement 

in the running of the service; potential to recruit volunteers with skills and 
abilities not necessarily found elsewhere in the workforce and the possibility of 
providing new or additional services.  

 
Risks and disadvantages associated with using volunteers 
 

18



 
8 

22.10 The risks associated with running services with a volunteer workforce include 
potential unforeseen closures if volunteers do not turn up for work; possibility of 
being unable to recruit sufficient volunteers and possible lapses in service 
quality and universality. Should these risks materialise and not be manageable 
the saving would have to be made by alternative means such as further 
reduction to opening hours. 

 
22.11 Whilst it is believed it is possible that savings could be made from introducing 

some form of volunteer programme into the library service, it is important to 
note that this does not mean introducing a “no-cost” service. There would be a 
continuing need to manage, develop, recruit and retain volunteers. This would 
require paid management time to ensure efficiency and continuity. Other 
potential costs include expenses where appropriate, recruitment advertising 
and training costs.  In addition to this, there would need to be rigorous 
safeguarding   and checking of potential volunteers.  

 
22.12 Authorities that are already using volunteers in their libraries report a need for 

very regular recruitment to take place.  There is often a high turnover of 
volunteers with people moving into full time or permanent employment 
elsewhere, people’s personal circumstances changing or simply losing interest 
in volunteering.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[...]
n on 
offer, including access to library stock, use of ICT and a range of activities for 
adults and children. The four libraries used as examples are also all within one 
mile walking distance of another, larger library.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
24. Staff reorganisation 
 
24.1 Whilst there was much support expressed for the library staff during the 

consultation, it is important that the Council finds an efficiency saving through a 
reorganisation of staff to rationalise management, frontline and back office 
posts.  

 
  
 
  
 
 
25. Sharing services and buildings with others  
 
25.1 The concept of libraries sharing services with other council departments and 

other councils was raised at the public meetings as part of the consultation and 
a positive response was received in terms of residents being able to access a 
wider range of services from their local libraries. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation 1c 
A staff reorganisation will be undertaken to rationalise the number of 
posts at all levels and to deliver a more cost effective service. 

Recommendation 4b 
Officers will take forward discussions with other London boroughs to 
seek opportunities for cross borough working, in effect, delivering a 
service on it behalf to generate an income for Southwark libraries.  

Recommendation 1b.i 
As a result of the consultation it is proposed to reduce the opening 
hours by six per week at Brandon, East Street Grove Vale libraries 
and ten hours at Nunhead library. The opening hours at other 
libraries would remain unchanged.  In order to maximise the access 
in the remaining hours in the smaller libraries, it is proposed that the 
pattern of opening hours at these libraries would be redrawn, rather 
than remove a full day’s opening. 
 

Recommendation 1b.ii 
It may be possible to offer more hours at these libraries by inviting 
the community to deliver the service in partnership with the Council 
outside of the proposed opening hours. Invita
[...]
 a quality 
customer experience and we have clear processes in place to make sure our 
services are delivered responsively and appropriately.  

 

Recommendation 4c 
Officers will continue to seek opportunities for sharing buildings 
to enable co-location of libraries with other services  

28



 
18 

31.5 There are already plans for other Council customer services to be housed at or 
delivered from the proposed new Camberwell Library and the new library at 
Canada Water. These initiatives are expected to produce rental income or 
shared funding of running costs of these buildings. 

 
31.6 There are firm plans to move some elements of the Housing service to the 

second floor at Peckham Library. This will deliver a contribution of circa 
£57,000 to the running costs of the building through a rental and service 
charge arrangement. 

 
 
 
 
 
32. Options for the future provision of libraries arising from regeneration or 

other property opportunities  
 
32.1 The library service currently operates from 12 public buildings and one non 

public building in Wilson Road, Camberwell, which houses stock services.  
 
32.2 The consultation feedback on options for re-provision included positive 

comments from residents regarding plans for a new Camberwell Library and 
the proposals relating to a new Grove Vale Library. Residents wished to retain 
a local library in their communities and acknowledged the benefits around 
better buildings which can offer more flexibility and access to all.   

 
32.3 Building costs form a significant part of expenditure in the library service, 

including £559,000 per annum for NNDR charges; £118,000 in rent (for 
Camberwell and Grove Vale libraries) and £133,000 for repairs and 
maintenance. These costs are difficult to reduce as for the most part, they are 
set by external agencies according to formulas, whilst the repairs and 
maintenance figure is insufficient to address all outstanding building issues.  

 
32.4 These costs only ref
[...]
Library Service review – Equalities 
impact assessment [High level] 

Environment and 
Leisure, 160 Tooley 
Street 

Adrian Whittle, 
Head of Culture, 
Libraries, Learning 
and Leisure. Tel  
0207 525 1577 

 
 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 
None 
 

 

 

40



 
30 

 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 
Cabinet Member 
 

Councillor Veronica Ward, Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure, 
Sport and Olympics 

Lead Officer Gill Davies, Strategic Director for Environment & Leisure 
Report Author Adrian Whittle, Head of Culture, Libraries Learning and Leisure 
Version Final 
Dated 6 October 2011. 
Key Decision? Yes 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments included 
Strategic Director of Communities, Law 
& Governance  

Yes Yes 

Finance Director Yes Yes 
Head of Human Resources Yes Yes 
Cabinet Member  Yes Yes 
Date final report sent to Constitutional/Community 
Council/Scrutiny Team 

7 October 2011 

 

41



(Cabinet Minutes: 18.10.2011) 
 
A report from the regeneration and leisure scrutiny sub-committee providing comments and 
recommendations to the library services review report were circulated at the meeting.  
Comments of the strategic director of environment and leisure to the scrutiny sub-committee 
report were also circulated at the meeting. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
1.       That the package of measures summarised below and described in more detail in the 

body of the report be agreed in order to deliver £397,000 of savings from the library 
service budget in the financial years 2012/13 and 2013/14. 

  
a. Use of volunteers £40,000 
b.       Reshaping of opening hours at smaller libraries to offer more days open but 

with less hours overall.  This to be combined with an invitation for community 
management for the period of reduced hours £80,000 

c.       A staff reorganisation of £120,000 
d.       Sharing resources with other boroughs £50,000 
e.       Sharing space with Housing at Peckham Library and thereby reducin
[...]
years. 

 

42



 

 
DISTRIBUTION LIST MUNICIPAL YEAR 2011/12 
 
COMMITTEE: REGENERATION & LEISURE SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
NOTE:  Please notify amendments to Scrutiny Team (0207 525 0324) 
 
 

OPEN COPIES OPEN COPIES 

 
MEMBERS/RESERVES 
 
Councillor David Noakes (Chair)   1 
Councillor Renata Hamvas (Vice-Chair)  1 
Councillor Columba Blango   1 
Councillor Claire Hickson   1 
Councillor Darren Merrill    1 
Councillor Lisa Rajan    1 
Councillor Martin Seaton   1 
 
Councillor Poddy Clark (Reserve)  1 
Councillor Mark Glover (Reserve)  1 
Councillor Helen Hayes (Reserve)  1 
Councillor Paul Noblet (Reserve)  1 
Councillor Andy Simmons (Reserve)   1 
 
  
  
OTHER MEMBERS 

 
Councillor Catherine Bowman 1 
  
 
 
 
 

 
DEPARTMENTAL OFFICERS 
 
Scrutiny Team SPARES 10 
 
Gillian Jeffery, Legal Services 1 
Shelley Burke, Head of Overview & Scrutiny 1 
Paul Green, Assistant to Liberal Democrat Group 1 
John Bibby, Principle Cabinet Assistant 1 
Tania Robinson, Environment Dept 1 
 
Local History Library 1 
 
 
 
 
TOTAL HARD COPY DISTRIBUTION  30 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

HARD COPIES OF THIS AGENDA ARE AVAILABLE ON REQUEST FROM THE SCRUTINY TEAM Tel: 0207 525 0324 
 
 
 


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Cabinet Member Interview - Councillor Veronica Ward - Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure, Sport and Olympics
	Council Plan for Cabinet Member

	6 Library Review Report and Response from Cabinet
	Cabinet Minutes 18.10.2011

	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Regeneration and Leisure Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 6 December 2011 

 
 
 
 

REGENERATION AND LEISURE SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Regeneration and Leisure Scrutiny Sub-Committee held on Tuesday 
6 December 2011 at 7.00 pm at 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor David Noakes (Chair) 

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Lisa Rajan 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Veronica Ward, Cabinet Member, Culture, Leisure, 
Sport and the Olympics 
Councillor Mark Glover 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Gill Davies, Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure 
Shelley Burke, Head of Overview and Scrutiny  

 
  
1. APOLOGIES  

 
 1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Colombo Blango and Claire 

Hickson. 
  

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 2.1 There was none. 
  

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 3.1 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations. 
  

4. MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2011 were agreed as a true and accurate 
record. 



2 
 
 

Regeneration and Leisure Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 6 December 2011 

  
5. CABINET MEMBER INTERVIEW - COUNCILLOR VERONICA WARD, CABINET 

MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE, SPORT AND THE OLYMPICS 
 

  Events Programme 
 
5.1 Councillor Rajan asked if the cabinet member would consider devolving the events 

programme to community councils.  The cabinet member explained since the 
budget was reduced, the department decided to develop a new programme in 
which groups could collaborate, and potentially involve more groups than 
previously.   They had decided on events in the north, middle and south of the 
borough as a way of being equitable, bearing in mind that the team also provides 
support to more than 100 events that are not funded by the council.  The north 
event was the Bermondsey Carnival and was well supported.  The centre, the 
Elephant and the Nun,  was set in a variety of venues.  The event for the south had 
been discussed with some schools and Friends of Dulwich park – but had not had 
the range of stakeholder discussions as in the other two cases 

 
5.2 She agreed that the process for considering events could be put under review but  

would need to be decided fairly quickly for 2012 so the programme can be set and 
logistical and security arrangements make.   Ward councillors and other 
stakeholders would be consulted as soon as possible.  Councillor Glover 
questioned the practicality of devolving  this work when there are only three events, 
and the cabinet member agreed that this would be a difficult way of working. 

 
5.3 The chair asked the cabinet member to explain her involvement and role in the 

original planning of the Colour Thief.  She explained it had been an exploration of 
designing an event that suited the season and would also be appropriate for 
Dulwich Park, taking into account the park’s heritage, and residents’ and  others’ 
sensitivities, and would have included fireworks. It had been discussed with 
Friends of Dulwich Park and some schools but the consultation with stakeholders 
did not take place in time. 

 
5.4 She explained that the events team are still supporting 98 events around the 

borough – assisting organisers with permissions, security etc – and they want to 
get the consultation arrangements right for the south of the borough.  Cllr Noakes 
asked the cabinet member if she could confirm that an event will take place in the 
south of the borough in 2012.  The cabinet member responded that there will be 
consultation as discussed and this will determine the outcome.   

 
5.5 Councillor Hamvas asked if there had been a safety issue, and whether Peckham 

Rye Park had been considered.  The cabinet member said that the issue was not 
about safety, and that the objection to event in the south was member led.  The 
leader had asked if people wanted it or not and did not get a clear steer.  

 
5.6 Councillor Glover asked about the impact of the budget cuts, and the cabinet 

member responded that it had forced a rethink of how to approach the whole 
events programme. 

 
5.7 Councillor Rajan asked about the role of the deputy cabinet member and whether  



3 
 
 

Regeneration and Leisure Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 6 December 2011 

he was involved in developing events.  The cabinet member explained that his role 
was cross-cutting and he was not purely deputy to her portfolio, but that he had 
concentrated on black history month.  Councillor Noakes asked how the council  
monitor the success of events such as black history month.  Councillor Ward 
explained that evaluation data is collected and the team would be looking to see if 
the concept of hub events aiming to bring in the involvement of a wider range of 
organisations had been successful.  Councillor Noakes asked how much the 
council spends on black and lgbt history months?   The strategic director Gill 
Davies agreed to check the figures for the committee but believed they were  £30K 
and £5K respectively.  She pointed out that many of the events in black history 
month are not run by the council – the events team put the programme together 
and support the committee that runs it 

 
LIBRARIES 

 
5.8 Councillor Hamvas asked how the new Canada Water library had finally performed 

against its budget targets.  The cabinet member  responded that the final capital 
sum was nearly £14M.  There had been  a strong focus across the whole library 
service to restructure and reduce revenue costs and to increase income, and this 
work was built into the Canada Water library’s budget.  Visitor numbers were very 
good – 15,000 people had visited in the library’s first week of opening.  Councillor 
Seaton requested data on the number and purpose of visits.  Councillor Ward 
reminded the committee that there is also a coffee shop in the building and the 
Albany has been appointed to manage the cultural space. 

 
5.9 Councillor Hamvas asked about the timescale for moving Camberwell and Grove 

Vale libraries to new premises.  The cabinet member said that Camberwell had 
completed its consultation phase – and was now going into the planning process.  
Grove Vale depends on a developer making progress on a scheme, and this is 
being negotiated with the planning department at the moment.  The strategic 
director Gill Davies added that revenue and capital bids have been submitted to 
supplement the S106  contribution  - the main risk to the project is if the 
development does not proceed for any reason 

 
5.10 Councillor Noakes asked for a progress report on the use of volunteers in libraries.  

The cabinet member responded that it was a very positive picture  - an officer has 
been allocated to work part time managing the volunteer programme, overseeing 
criminal records bureau checks etc.  Gill Davies said the service now has enough 
volunteers to achieve the budget requirements.  Volunteers will be mixed around 
and the department has not worked out the detail of where they will go.   

 
5.11 Councillor Rajan asked what will happen to Rotherhithe library now that Canada 

Water is open.   Gill Davies explained that the disposal process is in hand and a 
report would be going to December’s cabinet meeting. 

 
OLYMPICS 

 
5.12 Councillor Rajan asked the cabinet member what she thought of the council’s idea 

that had been put forward for Greenland Dock, and hadn’t she been concerned 
about the loss of sailing amenity.  Cllr Ward said that it was an application from an 
external company and had been designed to  add to the general spirit of the 



4 
 
 

Regeneration and Leisure Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 6 December 2011 

Olympics by welcoming more sailing boats into the marina.  She understood the 
layout was planned so Tideway’s existing sailing activities could still take place.  
Councillor Hamvas asked whether Tideway contributes to the council for use of the 
marina area?  The Strategic Director said they pay a small rent to Fusion for the 
use of a storage room for boats, and have free use of the yard 

 
5.13 Councillor Rajan asked whether Southwark has received any Olympic tickets.  The 

cabinet member said there are some tickets, and no decision has been made as to 
how to use them.  They will not go to staff or councillors.  The Olympic delivery 
board would probably be the group who decided how to allocate the tickets.  
Councillor Rajan requested that the board consider allocating some of the tickets to 
looked after Children.  The cabinet member and strategic director agreed to 
consider this suggestion. 

 
5.14 Councillor Noakes asked the cabinet member whether she believed that the 

Olympic Legacy Fund projects were evenly distributed across the borough.  
Councillor Ward said there had been 40 applications - 9 came from schools and 
these were unsuccessful as the facilities would not be open to general public 
access.  Beyond that, there had 8 from the north and 17 from the rest of borough.  
The key 2nd stage criteria were that the projects could be completed and delivered 
in time, and would create a lasting legacy for the whole community.  She believed 
the whole process was independent and rigorous 

 
5.15 Councillor Noakes asked  about targets and monitoring arrangements for the 

projects, and the strategic director reminded the committee that she had provided a 
briefing note following the previous committee meeting 

 
5.16 Councillor Rajan asked for an update on the Southwark Park athletics track.  The 

strategic director responded that the department was still working on the blocks of 
necessary funding – one has been received and two others are still to be 
submitted.  If all 3 bids are successful, the project would commence in 2013-14 
and would take about 18 months to complete. 

 
5.17 Councillor Noakes asked whether the council had had to pay to be an Olympics  

host borough.  Gill Davies responded that it was free, but the council was required 
to comply with strict rules about use of the Olympics logo and branding.  She 
agreed to supply further information on this. 

 
LEISURE CENTRES 

 
5.18 Councillor Glover asked the cabinet member to update the committee on current 

user rates and how they compare with previous years.  Councillor Ward responded 
that Camberwell, Dulwich, Surrey Docks are all showing an upturn in visitor 
numbers – all 3 have received more visits  in the first 6 months of 2011-12 than in 
whole of 2009-10.  As revenue rises, the need for subsidy to Fusion reduces, and 
the department is expecting to achieve £1M saving over 3 years as a result of the 
investment that has been made. 

 
5.19 Councillor Hamvas asked whether the leisure centres are still offering free 

swimming.  The strategic director responded that the  free swimming programme 
had ended but Fusion has restored the subsidised rate of 60p swims and the 



5 
 
 

Regeneration and Leisure Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 6 December 2011 

intention is for that to remain.  Councillor Seaton asked if there is any targeting 
going on around combating obesity.  Councillor Ward said there is work in place to 
improve relationships between Fusion and the youth service.  Gill Davies added 
that the Fusion contract contains targets for both overall use and target groups and 
they are monitored on it – she believed the service is exceeding the targets.  She 
agreed to provide information about the length of the Fusion contract. 

 
5.20 Councillor Seaton asked for an update on the Elephant and Castle leisure centre. 

The cabinet member responded that it is in the planning stage now – to be built 
next year and will include a pool and sports hall.. It had not been possible to factor 
in squash courts.  Councillor Rajan asked if it is now final that there will be no 
squash  at Elephant and Castle.  Gill Davies said the department was still pursuing 
a discussion with London South Bank University about the redevelopment of their 
sports centre and this included the question of public access for squash.  This was 
still an ongoing discussion.  Councillor Noakes asked if there was any possibility of 
squash at Seven Islands.  Gill Davies said no detail had been worked up yet and 
this would be looked at. 

 
5.21 Councillor Noakes referred to the council plan target of reducing cost of visits to 

leisure centres and asked whether this would be feasible.  The strategic director 
responded that this was being delivered through increased revenue at Fusion as 
previously  discussed 

 
5.22 Councillor Rajan asked about the plans and timescale for refurbishing Seven 

Islands Leisure Centre, and whether it might include bringing the family pool back 
into use.  The cabinet member said that there is an allocation of £8M in the capital 
programme for 2014-15 for Seven Island – she was not certain if this would include 
the small pool.  Gill Davies confirmed that this sum was to cover the refurbishment 
of the whole centre, and the project would take 18-24 months 

 
5.23 Councillor Rajan asked whether it is the case that Fusion offer their service user 

committee members free gym memberships.  Gill Davies agreed to find out and let 
the committee know 

 
MUSEUMS AND GALLERIES 

 
5.24 Councillor Noakes asked for a progress report on the  Livesey children’s museum.  

Councillor Ward said that the department had started process of requesting 
expressions of interest from bidders based on cultural use.  These bids were being 
assessed at the moment and there would be a cabinet decision in January. 

 
5.25 Councillor Glover asked how the council is interacting with the White Cube 

Bermondsey - do we have a relationship with it?  Councillor Ward said she didn’t 
know if schools are visiting but agreed it is an asset we should make use of. 

  
6. LIBRARY REVIEW REPORT AND RESPONSE FROM CABINET  

 
 6.1 Councillor Noakes reported back on the cabinet’s response to the sub-committee’s 

recommendations on libraries. 


